

No. 16-753

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY JARVIS, SHEREE D'AGOSTINO, CHARLESE DAVIS,
MICHELE DENNIS, KATHERINE HUNTER, VALERIE
MORRIS, OSSIE REESE, LINDA SIMON, MARA SLOAN,
LEAH STEVES-WHITNEY,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY TO BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. First Question: The Court Should Resolve Whether the First Amendment Restrains the Government from Extending Exclusive Representation Beyond Public Employees to Professions and Other Citizens	1
A. The Second and First Circuits’ Decisions Allow States to Appoint Exclusive Representatives to Speak and Contract for Individuals for Any Rational Basis	1
B. Family Daycare Homes Are Small Businesses, Not a State Workforce	2
C. New York Is Forcibly Associating Family Daycare Providers with CSEA and Its Expressive Activities.....	4
D. The Second and First Circuits’ Decisions Conflict with This Court’s Precedents.....	8
E. This Case Is a Suitable Vehicle to Resolve the Important First Amendment Issue Presented Here.....	10
II. Second Question: The Court Should Resolve Whether Private Defendants Sued for First Amendment Violations Have a “Good Faith” Defense to Section 1983 Liability.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	9
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	9
<i>Acevedo–Delgado v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	5
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	11
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	2,9
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	10
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	5
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	4,9,10
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012).....	12
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	5
<i>W. Va. State Bd. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	12

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, ORDERS & RULES

N.Y. Lab. Law Art. 19-C, § 695-c	3
N.Y. Lab. Law Art. 19-C, § 695-f	7
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs tit. 9, § 6.12.....	1,3
